Case No. 18-0737-GA-AIS, Finding and Order (June 28, 2018) (VEDO 2018 AIS)
2/d

Equity Infusions are investments received from VUHI that are recognized as additions to VEDO's
capital. As VEDO is wholly owned by VXJHI, new shares are not typically issued. There was a $10
million common equity transaction funded by VUHI in December 2018.^

VEDO is seeking authority to enter into Interest Risk Management Transactions including interest
rate swaps, caps, floors, and collars, among odiers. The purpose of these transactions is to better
manage interest rate risks associated with debt issues. They allow, for example, converting variable
rate debt to fixed rate debt. Interest Risk Management Transactions do not create additional claims
on VEDO's cash flow nor influence the level of debt outstanding. The Commission has authorized
these activities in prior applications.^

Long-term capitalization includes long-term debt, including current maturities, as well as common
shareholder's equity. For rate making purposes, Vectren has targeted consolidated equity
capitalization of 45-55 percent of long-term capitalization. VEDO relies upon Vectren's capital
structure in this regard and has sought to maintain a capital structure within this same range. The
following table summarizes die recent, actual and estimated capital structure as of June 30, 2020,
assuming full utilization of the requested authority to issue $120 million in Long-Term Debt and $75
miUion in Equity Transactions*:

Actual
03/31/2019
($ 000s) (%)

Estimated
06/30/2020
($ 000s) (%)

Long Term Debt $413,164 55% $ 533,164 55%
Common Equity $339,946 45% $ 432,073 45%

Total Capitalization $ 753,110 100% $ 965,237 100%
*Estimates include a contribution to"common equity from internally generated funds but do not include entity-
level accounting impacts (goodwill, intangible asset allocation) from the merger with CenterPoint.

As shown in the table, the proposed financing will maintain VEDO's equity percentage at the lower
end of the targeted range. Currently, there are no changes being contemplated to the targeted
capitalization percentages.

RECOMMENDATION

Upon review of the Application and supporting documentation. Staff believes VEDO's request
appears reasonable and recommends approval with the following conditions: